ELECTRIC SERVICE TARIFF:

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE: "R-22"



PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE	REVISION	PAGE NO.
1 of 2	With Bills Rendered for the Billing Month of January, 2016	Original	2.10

AVAILABILITY:

Throughout the Company's service area from existing lines of adequate capacity.

APPLICABILITY:

For all domestic uses of a Residential Customer in a separately or commonly metered dwelling unit. A Residential Customer hereunder is defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

TYPE OF SERVICE:

Single or three phase, 60 hertz, at a standard voltage.

MONTHLY RATE:

WINTER - For the Billing Months of October through May	
Basic Service Charge	\$10.00
First 650 kWh	5.6582¢ per kWh
First 650 kWhNext 350 kWh	4.8533¢ per kWh
Over 1000 kWh	4.7641¢ per kWh
SUMMER - For the Billing Months of June through September Basic Service Charge	5.6582¢ per kWh 9.3983¢ per kWh

Minimum Monthly Bill: \$10.00 Basic Service Charge plus Environmental Compliance Cost Recovery, plus Nuclear Construction Cost Recovery, plus Demand Side Management Residential Schedule, plus Municipal Franchise Fee.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE COST RECOVERY:

The amount calculated at the above rate will be increased under the provisions of the Company's effective Environmental Compliance Cost Recovery Schedule, including any applicable adjustments.

NUCLEAR CONSTRUCTION COST RECOVERY:

The amount calculated at the above rate will be increased under the provisions of the Company's effective Nuclear Construction Cost Recovery Schedule, including any applicable adjustments.

DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT SCHEDULE:

The amount calculated at the above rate will be increased under the provisions of the Company's effective Demand Side Management Residential Schedule, including any applicable adjustments.

SCHEDULE: "R-22"

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE	REVISION	PAGE
2 of 2	With Bills Rendered for the Billing Month of January, 2016	Original	2.10

FUEL COST RECOVERY:

The amount calculated at the above rate will be increased under the provisions of the Company's effective Fuel Cost Recovery Schedule, including any applicable adjustments.

MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE FEE:

The bill calculated under this tariff will be increased under the provisions of the Company's effective Municipal Franchise Fee Schedule, including any applicable adjustments.

SENIOR CITIZEN - LOW INCOME ASSISTANCE:

Qualifying customers certified by the Company will be eligible for a monthly bill discount of up to \$18.00 monthly at their primary residence. This discount will be applied to the customer's pre-fuel monthly bill amount. To qualify, the customer must be 65 years of age or older with total household income of 200% of the federal poverty level or less per year, provided that the electric service account is individually metered and in said customer's name. There shall be no net credits nor shall there be any carry-over credits.

MULTIPLE SERVICE:

Where two or more dwelling units are served through a common meter, the Basic Service Charge and each appropriate kWh block in the above monthly rate shall be multiplied by the number of separate dwelling units so served.

The minimum monthly bill under this option shall be \$10.00 Basic Service Charge times the number of dwelling units served plus Environmental Compliance Cost Recovery, plus Nuclear Construction Cost Recovery, plus Demand Side Management Residential Schedule, plus Municipal Franchise Fee. Billing under this provision shall be designated "R-22-M".

BUDGET BILLING OPTION:

The Customer may be offered the option of being rendered a budget bill which has the effect of leveling the Customer's monthly billing amount. Details of this billing option are on file in each Company office and with the Georgia Public Service Commission. This option is available only for separately metered dwelling units.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

One (1) year, unless customer selects another Residential tariff for which they qualify.

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS:

The bill calculated under this tariff is subject to change in such an amount as may be approved and/or amended by the Georgia Public Service Commission under the provisions of applicable riders and other schedules.

Service hereunder is subject to the Rules and Regulations for Electric Service on file with the Georgia Public Service Commission.